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Qualification structure for SQA Level 2 NVQ Diploma in Construction and Civil Engineering Operations (Construction) – (Excavation and Reinstatement)
SQA Qualification Code: GT79 68
Ofqual’s Qualification Code: 610/1187/3

Total Qualification Time: 591 hours

Minimum Guided Learning Hours: 334
	To gain the qualification, learners must achieve Mandatory Core Units

· Plus Group A and Group B
· Plus two units (one to two units from Group C or zero to one unit from Group D)



Please note: It is important that the SQA Unit codes are used in all your recording documentation and when your results are communicated to SQA. 
Mandatory Core Units: Learners must achieve three units
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	FX74 81
	Conforming to General Health, Safety and Welfare in the Workplace
	D/616/6569
	1
	2
	17
	20

	FX6X 68
	Conforming to Productive Working Practices in the Workplace
	R/616/6570
	2
	3
	20
	30

	J6J7 66
	Forming and Finishing Excavations Manually in the Workplace
	R/650/3082
	2
	12
	71
	121


Group A – 
Mandatory Units: Learners must achieve one of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J6H1 66
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Protection and Safety Notices)
	A/650/3076
	2
	10
	65
	100

	J6H3 66
	Installing, Maintaining and Removing Work Area Protection and Safety Equipment in the Workplace (Safety Lighting)
	A/650/3076
	2
	10
	65
	100


Group B – 

Mandatory Units: Learners must achieve three of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J2XN 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Backfill (Excavated Materials))
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	53
	130

	J2XP 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Backfill (New Materials))
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	53
	130

	J2XY 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Compact)
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	53
	130

	J2Y0 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Hard Top Surfaces)
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	53
	130

	J2Y1 68
	Reinstating Ground Condition in the Workplace (Cultivated and Grassed Areas)
	H/616/3849
	2
	13
	53
	130


Optional Units: learners must achieve two units 
(one to two units from Group C or zero to one unit from Group D)
Group C: ( Learners must achieve one to two of the following
	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	HX0P 68
	Identifying and Marking the Location of Utilities Apparatus and Sub-structures in the Workplace
	D/616/3851
	2
	12
	75
	120

	J31B 68
	Controlling, Directing and Guiding the Operation of Plant or Machinery in the Workplace (Operations Guide Banksman)
	H/508/5059
	2
	18
	70
	180

	HX0R 68
	Locating and Excavating to Expose Buried Utility Services in the Workplace
	H/616/3852
	2
	13
	80
	130


Group D: ( Learners must achieve zero to one of the following

	SQA Unit Code
	Unit Title 
	Regulator’s Unit code
	Level
	Credit value
	GLH
	TQT

	J30X 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Generators)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J30Y 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Pumps)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J310 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Pedestrian Operated Plant or Machines)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J311 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Mixers)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J312 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Compressors)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70

	J313 68
	Preparing and Operating Powered Units, Tools or Pedestrian Plant, Machinery or Equipment in the Workplace (Self-powered Tools)
	H/616/7321
	2
	7
	33
	70
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